THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF O'CONNOR
BY-LAW NUMBER 2012-25

Being a by-law to establish miscellaneous fees and charges for the
Corporation of the Township of O’Connor and to repeal By-law number
2002-17 as amended.

WHEREAS The Municipal Act, 2001, c.25, Section 391, (1) authorizes a municipality to

impose fees or charges on persons, (a) for services or activities provided or done by or

on behalf of it; (b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or
on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and (c) for the use of its property

including property under its control.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
O'CONNOR HEREBY ADOPT THE FOLLOWING MISCELLANEQOUS FEES AND
CAHRGES:

1. Road Department

a) Grader — per hour, minimum one hour $ 105.00
b) 420 Cat Backhoe — per hour, minimum one hour $ 100.00
c) Truck — per hour, minimum one hour $ 100.00

d) Installation of Entrance Culvert — the actual costs
of culvert, collar, gravel and labour

e) Steaming Culverts — per hour, minimum one hour $ 50.00
f) Snowplowing — price to be at the discretion of the Leadhand
Charged as per size of driveway, average charge $ 55.00

2. Administrative

a) Compliant Review Request (Council Code of Conduct) $125.00
b) Lottery License $ 5.00
c) NSF Cheques — service charge $ 50.00
d) Fax $ 1.00
e) Photocopy $ 0.15
f) Photocopy — non-profit groups 1 — 25 copies no charge
non-profit groups over 25 copies $ 0.05
g) Disposal Site Permit — replacement or extra permit $ 5.00

3. Cornerstone

a) Full-page advertisement $ 30.00
b) Business advertisement other than full-page $ 10.00
c) Personal and Classified advertisement — i.e. garage sale $ 5.00
d) Announcements — i.e. birthdays, anniversary, new baby $ 2.00
e) Individual addressed mailing of Cornerstone to non-residents

and/or non-taxpayers - Annual fee $ 25.00
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4. Hall Rental

a) Social with liquor

b) Hall rental — no liquor

d) Use of basement Kitchen

e) Community Involvement Programs —
Three (3) months startup no charge after three (3) months
10% of individuals participation fee

f) Non-profit groups — i.e. Brownies, Guides, TOPS, O’Connor
Free Methodist Church, O’Connor Conmee Baptist Church
— no charge for meetings, however a donation for the use of
the hall may be accepted. Any event where a profit is being
made then these groups will be charged for the use of the hall
as outlined in this by-law.

g) O’Connor Community Club and the O’Connor Fire Department
Auxiliary are exempt from all hall rental fees.

5. O’Connor Free Methodist Cemetery — Interment Charges
a) Summer Interment — May 15! to October 315
b) Cremated Remains Interment — May 15 to October 315t
c) Winter Interment — November 15t to April 30t
d) Saturday Interment

6. Disposal of a Dead Animal — as per policy

7. O’Connor Cemetery Fee Schedule
a) Sale of Interment Rights (Lots)
(Care and maintenance Fund - $290.00)
b) Sale of Interment Rights for Cremated Remains in
Cremated Ashes Garden
(Care and maintenance Fund - $175.00)
c) Flat Marker over 172 sq. inches
d) Upright Monument up to 4 ft in height or width
e) Upright Monument over 4 ft in height or width
f) Interment Charges
Summer - Interment
Cremated Ashes Interment
Winter - Interment (Nov 15t — Apr 30t")
Cremated Ashes Interment
Holidays/After Hours — An additional $100.00 to each total

g) Disinterment
Summer - Casket
Cremated Ashes
Winter - Casket
Cremated Ashes

$200.00
$ 75.00
$ 50.00

$450.00
$125.00
$550.00
$550.00

$ 50.00

$340.00

$225.00
$100.00
$200.00
$400.00

$400.00
$225.00
$500.00
$400.00

$1,000.00
$700.00
$1,200.00
$700.00
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That By-law numbers 2002-17, 2004-04, 2007-06, 2008-15, 2009-05, 2009-15, 2010-03
be repealed in their entirety.

This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the November 12, 2012.
Enacted and passed this 12" day of November, 2012

The Corporation of the
Township of O’Connor

Ron Nelson
Mayor

Lorna Buob
Clerk-Treasurer

As amended by By-law Number 2013-21- December 2, 2013

As amended by By-law Number 2014-17 — September 8, 2014

As amended by By-law Number 2017-06 — January 23, 2017

As amended by By-law Number 2018-05 — January 22, 2018

As amended by By-law Number 2021-06 — January 25, 2021

As amended by By-law Number 2021-14 — October 12, 2021 (cemetery)
As amended by By-law Number 2022-04 — January 24, 2022



